

## 1. FIRE

### **5a-1. Miscellaneous Fees:**

(1)	The following fees shall be assessed and collected for the use or presence of equipment and supplies in fire department responses to open burning permit supervision, vehicle fires and accidents, hazardous material spills and releases, and low water crossing rescues and rescue attempts: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• For each response to an incident scene involving at least one fire apparatus (engine, truck, rescue/Hazmat, manpower squad, command vehicle, mini-pumper), <i>per day, with a one-day minimum</i></li> <li>• any consumable used or partly used for the mitigation of any hazardous materials spill or release; and</li> <li>• repairing or replacing any nonconsumable item damaged during attempts to mitigate an incident covered under this section.</li> </ul>	
	• If a vehicle that is the subject of a response is covered by an automobile insurance policy, the occupants of said vehicle will not be billed in accordance with this section for the response, and the responsible vehicle's insurance company will instead be billed for that response.	\$475.00
(2)	Pyrotechnic display permit <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Plus fee for standby fire crew, <i>per hour (2-hour minimum)</i></li> </ul>	\$100.00
(3)	Bonfire Standby, <i>per hour (2-hour minimum)</i>	\$55.00
(4)	Open Burning, <i>per hour (2-hour minimum)</i>	\$50.00
(5)	Other fire department permits ( <i>includes any other permit designated by the International Fire Code</i> )	\$55.00
(6)	Extended on-scene time to mitigate gas line breaks and downed power lines <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• For each response to a hazardous condition involving gas line breaks and downed power lines involving at least one fire apparatus (engine, truck, rescue, squad, command vehicle), a one-time fee will be assessed if the responsible utility company is not on-scene and prepared to release the fire department within 45 minutes of being notified by dispatch</li> </ul>	\$475.00
(7)	Event Standby, <i>per hour for each firefighter (2-hour minimum)</i> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• UTV/Event Cart Fee, <i>per hour per UTV/Cart</i></li> </ul>	\$60.00
		\$40.00

### **5a-2. General Fire Inspection:**

	General Business	\$32.00
	Compliance Failure Penalty for General Business Inspection	
	• 1 <sup>st</sup> Fire Marshal Re-Inspection	\$50.00 + \$32.00
	• 2 <sup>nd</sup> Fire Marshal Re-Inspection	\$100.00 + \$32.00
	• 3 <sup>rd</sup> Fire Marshal Re-Inspection	\$200.00 + \$32.00
	• Each subsequent re-inspection	\$200.00
	Other Commercial Inspections	
(1)	State-Licensed Healthcare Facility (Hospitals, Nursing and Assisted Living Facilities, Rehab Hospitals), <i>per bed, per year</i>	\$5.00
(2)	Education Campuses (Private and Public) (Elementary, Middle, High Schools, Technical/Career Centers), <i>per campus, per year</i>	\$40.00
(3)	Apartment Complexes (Residential Apartments [Single and Multi-Story]), <i>per building, per year</i>	\$35.00
	• Plus per-floor fee, <i>per year</i>	\$20.00
(4)	Hotel/Motel, <i>per floor, per year</i>	\$80.00
(5)	Hazardous Material Occupancy, <i>per year</i>	\$150.00
(6)	Mercantile Occupancy over 40,000 sq ft, <i>per year</i>	\$150.00
(7)	High-Rise Occupancy – 1 <sup>st</sup> Floor	\$35.00
	• Plus fee for each additional floor	\$20.00
(8)	Foster Care Inspection (Initial Inspection)	Free
	• Each subsequent inspection	\$30.00
(9)	Outside of city limits inspections, <i>per hour (1-hour minimum)</i> , including follow-up inspections	\$60.00
	Compliance Failure Penalty, other than General Business	
	• After second failed inspection	\$50.00
	• After third failed inspection	\$100.00
	• After fourth failed inspection	\$200.00

### **5a-3. New and Updated Fire Alarms and Sprinkler Systems:**

(1)	Fire Sprinkler Systems	
	a) New fire sprinkler systems, plus:	\$135.00
	• Fee per 5,000 square feet (maximum \$575.00)	\$25.00
	b) Alterations/Repairs	
	• Up to 50 heads	\$40.00
	• 51-100 heads	\$80.00
	• 100+ heads	\$125.00
	c) Subsequent inspections	\$50.00
(2)	Fire Alarm Systems	
	a) New fire alarm system, plus:	\$100.00
	• Fee per 5,000 square feet (maximum \$450.00)	\$25.00
	b) Alterations/Repairs, <i>per alarm panel/dialer/communicator swap</i>	\$40.00

	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Up to 25 devices</li> <li>26-40 devices</li> <li>41+ devices</li> </ul>	\$50.00 \$90.00 New alarm rate
	c) Subsequent inspections	\$50.00
(3)	Alarm Service Fees	
	a) If the location has more than three but fewer than six false alarms in the preceding 12-month period	\$50.00
	b) If the location has more than five but fewer than eight false alarms in the preceding 12-month period	\$75.00
	c) If the location had eight or more false alarms in the preceding 12-month period	\$100.00
(4)	Failed Final Inspection Fee	
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Assessed when contractor calls for a final inspection on sprinkler system or detection system and fails to correct identified errors/violations</li> </ul>	
	a) Initial final inspection with identified errors/violations	\$0.00
	b) First follow-up inspection with identified errors/violations	\$25.00
	c) Second follow-up inspection with outstanding errors/violations	\$50.00
	d) Subsequent follow-up inspections with outstanding errors/violations	\$100.00

#### **5a-4. Credit Card/Online Transaction Fee:**

• Additional 3% of transaction amount up to \$3.25 per transaction
--

#### **5a-5. Training and Drill Field Use:**

(1)	Drill Tower with Burn Rooms, <i>per ½ day (4 hours)</i>	\$250.00
(2)	Drill Tower without live fire training, <i>per ½ day (4 hours)</i>	\$100.00
(3)	Safety Officer, <i>per hour (2-hour minimum)</i>	\$75.00
(4)	Instructor, <i>per hour (2-hour minimum):</i>	
	(a) Captain	\$75.00
	(b) Lieutenant	\$65.00
	(c) Fire Equipment Operator	\$52.00
	(d) Firefighter	\$49.00
(5)	TCFP Certification Classes	
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Fire Officer I or II (online course, includes state skills testing)</li> </ul>	\$150.00
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Fire Instructor I, II, or III (online course, includes state skills testing)</li> </ul>	\$150.00
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Incident Safety Officer (online course, includes state skills testing)</li> </ul>	\$150.00

	Class fees DO NOT include: state exam fee, resource materials, or certification fees. The student is responsible for book(s) and exam fee(s)	
(6)	Propane <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>The tank level will be checked prior to use and again after use. The entity using the propane will then be invoiced for the amount used.</li> </ul>	Charged at market rate and actual usage
(7)	Flashover Simulator, <i>per ½ day (4 hours)</i> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>User may supply their own MDF and OSB, or the WFFD will supply the materials at cost plus 15%.</li> </ul>	\$150.00
(8)	Rescue Tools, <i>per ½ day (4 hours)</i> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Plus repair costs incurred due to misuse</li> </ul>	\$50.00
(9)	Administer State Skills Testing, <i>per student</i>	\$75.00
(10)	Trash and debris left behind	Additional Cleaning Fee